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November 16, 1983
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
NOVEMBER 16, 1982
The Board met at 2:00 P. M. Commissioners Robert Grieye and Emil Lemich were present. Martin McMahon
was absent. Commissioner Grieve, Chairman.
MINUTES of the meeting of November 3 and 4, 1982 were read and approved.
REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.
The following bills were approved for payment:
American Office Equipment Attorney $ 130.74
Arrow Construction Courthouse 5,196.00
Arrow Construction Courthouse 1,287.00
B & J Electric Courthouse 400.10
B & K Fire Equipment Fire Protection 945.73
Margaret Barkhurst Election 35.60
Vera Barkhurst Election 23,52
Fern Bartholomew Election 23.32
Bear Trap Cafe Election 7.85
Bel Air Inn Attorney 86.53
Joanne Bennett Election 27.60
Marjorie Bensen Election 4,00
Gilbert Blumenthal Election 18.86
Marion Blumenthal Election 4,00
Sarah Ann Bocott Election 4.00
Marilyn Bradford Data Processing 112.55
Mary G. Bradford Clerk 40.00
Mike Bradford Election 27.90
Burke's Conoco Extension 124.40
Butane Power Road & Bridge 250.53
Senior Services, Saratoga Election 20.50
Senior Services, Encampment Election 13.00
Carbon County Treasurer Various-Cash Items 546.64
Belinda Chatman Election 10.76
Sandi Christiansen Election 31.00
City Market Election 51.51
Rusena Cobb Election 44,80
The Commissioner of Public Lands Road & Bridge 8,309.25
Conoco, Inc. Sheriff 274.82
Joni Conroy PHN 13.80
Pam de Castro Extension 72.83
Michael N. Deegan Attorney 45.54
Pat Diehl PHN 73.18
John Douglas : Election 60.45
Molly Dundas Election 18.86
Episcopal Church Election 55.00
Roberta Erickson Election 45,00
Shirley Forsberg Election 40.66
France Flying Service Sheriff 700.00
Marilyn Gilroy Election 4.00
Rosa Lee Golden Election 8.00
Linda Goodspeed Election 10.76
Evelyn Gross Election 8.00
H.R. Enterprises Fire Protection/McFadden 210.00
H.W. Moore Equipment Co. Road & Bridge 139.81
Pauline Haas Election 8.00
Kathryn Hamilton Election 6.00
Ruth Hassler Election 8.00
Carolyn Haygood Election 8.00
Certrude Herald Election 27.32
Herald Iron Works In lieu of Taxes 28.98
Janet Herring Election 27.60
Bridgett Hettgar PHN 21.39
Linda Heward Election 145.08
Norinne Hilliard Election 23.32
Nila Rae Hiser Election 8.00
Hi-Way Drug Jail 95.84
Horizon Stationers Extension 68.04
Horizon Stationery Road & Bridge 365.44
Horizon Stationery Attorney 127.50
IBM Data Processing 864.00
IBM Road & Bridge 99.00
International Business Machines Planning & Development 187.00
Industrial Bearing & Supply Road & Bridge 86.15
Carol Intlekofer Justice Court 69.00
J. H. Kaspar 0il Co. Sheriff 1,183.87
Edna Jackson Justice Court 173.92
Sue Jackson Election 70.00
Bonnie Jacobson PHN 14.84
Dixie Johnson Election 204.88
Rod Johnson Sheriff 334.18
Elizabeth Jons Election 8.00
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Kar Kraft

Kar Kraft

Kinnaman Supply Co.
A. P. Kirsch

Byron Knowles
Dorothy Kortes
Charlotte Kraft
Lackey's Wrecker
Judith Lowrance

Wyo. Taxpayers Assoc.
Mike Leonard

Little Snake River Valley
Major Welding

Elaine Mason

Ann Masson

Master Dry Cleaners
Virginia Mayer
JoAnne Mayfield
Berneil McCord
Patricia McGurrin
Lucille McLaughlin
Betty Merrill
Montgomery Elevator Co.
Kathryn Moon

Kathy Morgan

Morman Meals
Mountain Bell
Suzanne Mowry

New Horizon

Office Alternatives
C. W. Ogburn

John Palm

Roger Pantalone
Sherrie Patch
Perkins 0il Co.

Perue Printing

Pine Lodge Cafe
Pitney Bowes

Rawlins Automotive
City of Rawlins
Rawlins Linen
Rawlins Linen
Rawlins Newspaper
Mary Raymond

Joann Richardson
Dixie Roggow

Connie J. Russell
Danny Schinkel

Danny Schinkel
Bessie Schneider
Sheriff's Office (Denver)
April Sims

Opal Sims

Sinclair Marketing
Frank Smith

Judy Smith

Sue Smith

Janice Spicer
Terry's Towing Service
U. S. Postmaster
Union League

Valley 0il Co.
Virginia's Cafe
Visible Computer
Alice Vondrasek
Marilyn Walck
Websters Service
Terry Weickum

Bonnie White

Evelyn Wick

Wise Agency

Leanna Womack
Maurine Worman
Worker's Compensation
Wyo. Medical

State of Wyo. Treasurer
State of Wyo. Treasurer
Wyo. Wholesale

REVENUE SHARING

AUK Reddy-Hanna Clinic
Child Development Center
Childcraft

General Electric
Mountain Bell

Rev Sharing, Adv. Serv.

Sheriff
Sheriff
Sheriff
Severance Tax
Election
Election
Election
Misc. General
Election
Misc. General
Jail

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Election
Clerk of Court
Justice Court
Election
Election
Election
Election
Election
Election
Various/Maint.
Election
Election
Electdion
Various
Election

Various/Justice Court/Elections

Attorney
Sheriff
Election
Election

PHN

Road & Bridge
Sheriff
Election

Misc. General
Sheriff

Various
Courthouse

Jail

Various
Election
Election
Election
Election
Election

Fire Protection
Election
District Court-Witness
Election
Election
Sheriff
Election
Extension

PHN

Election

Misc. General
Attorney
Extension
Sheriff
Election

Data Processing
Election
Election
Sheriff
Election
Election
Election

Road & Bridge Insurance
Election
Election
October, 1982
PHN

PHN

PHN
Courthouse/Jail

Revenue Sharing, Health

Revenue Sharing, Social Services
Revenue Sharing, Social Services

Revenue Sharing, Health

Revenue Sharing, Social Services
Reveune Sharing, Fin. Admin.

$ 389.41
21.55
29.94

750.00
4.00
8.00
5.52

967.00

49.40
50.00
32.00
44.50

247.20

8.00
'14.95
8.00
4.00
17.48
23.32
26.40
2.76
27.60

519.24
8.00

10.76

500.00

822.50
8.00

4,398.50
141.80
61.83
10.00
19.78
226.25
1,186.52
29.43
44.95
141.90
11.97
971.55
28.00
146.61
4,165.99
4.60
11.22
30.54
49.40
43.09
82.06
8.00
25.00
6.00
35.90
19.40
53.32
110.46
108.87
10.76
90.00
45.00
70.25
686.88
21.15
172.51
20.70
31.00
357.79
37.20
10.76
8.00
467.00
38.50
8.00
2,203.66
8.57

364.82

241.97

223.20

1,250.00
150.00
367.82

35.10
95.52
42.00
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Rules Answering Service Revenue Sharing, Social Services $ 473.80
Rules Radiophone Service, Inc. Revenue Sharing, Social Services 98.00
Western Wyo. Family Planning Revenue Sharing, Social Services 557.61
BONDS

The following Bonds were approved:

Abe J. DeHerrera Carbon County School Dist. #1

10/15/82 thru 10/15/83 - Treasurer 50,000.00
Beth H. Johnson Clerk-Treasurer - Town of Sinclair

1/3/83 thru 1/3/84 5,000.00

RYAN PARK SNOW MOBILE PARKING LOT

A motion was made by Lemich and seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to execute a Memorandum of
Understanding by and between the United States Forest Service and Carbon County, as follows:

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOREST SERVICE
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING U. S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

PARTIES TO AGREEMENT: This Memorandum of Understanding, made and entered into this the 16th day of
November 1982, by and between the Forest Service, U. S. Department of Agriculture, hereinafter called
"Forest Service," and the Carbon County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming hereinafter called the
"Commissioners."

Purpose of Agreement: The purpose of this agreement is to set forth the general terms and conditions,
acceptable to the parties hereto, for the planning, survey, design and construction of an additiion
to the snowmobile parking lot located near Ryan Park, Medicine Bow National Forest.

Now Therefore, this Memorandum of Understanding witnesses that:
1. The Forest SErvice Agrees:

a. To complete the planning, design and necessary plans for the addition of approximately 1.33
acres to the existing parking lot and provide the Commissioners with the necessary copies
of the plan and specifications.

b. To provide the necessary engineering services to construction stake the parking lot addition.

c. To designate and dispose of merchantable timber located within the boundaries of the parking
lot addition.

d. To assume responsibility for maintenance and signing costs of the parking lot addition.

e. To provide gravel and borrow material in the amounts and location shown in the plans and
specifications.

2. The Commissioners Agree:

a. To bear the cost of construction of the parking lot addition. The project will be accomplished
by contract and the cost will be determined on the basis of the lowest acceptable bid.

b. To assume the responsibility for settlement of any and all claims by the contractor occasioned
by the construction of the parking lot addition.

c. To protect and preserve soil and vegetative cover and scenic and esthetic values on lands
located immediately outside of the construction limits.

d. Control construction under its contracts to assure work is in accordance with the plans and
specifications provided by the Forest Service.

3. The Commissioners and the Forest Service mutually agree:

a. Nothing in the Memorandum of Understanding shall be construed as obligating the Forest Service
or the Commissioners in the expenditure of funds or for the future payment of money in excess
of appropriations authorized by law.

b. That no Member of, or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, shall be admitted to any
share or part of this agreement, or to any benefit that may arise therefrom; but this provision
shall not be construed to extend to this agreement if made for a corporation for its general
benefit.

c. To accomplish all cooperative work provided for by this Memorandum of Understanding or cooperative
agreements without discrimination against any employee, or applicant for employment, because
of race, creed, religion, sex, color or national origin.

d. That this Memorandum of Understanding shall become effective when signed by the parites hereto
and shall remain in force until terminated by mutual agreement, or by either party upon sixty
(60) days' notice in writing to the other of its intention to terminate upon a date indicated.
Amendments may be proposed by either party and shall become effective upon approval by both
parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Memorandum of Understanding and recognize 1its
effective date to be the last date written below.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE ' CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Forest Service State of Wyoming

By: /s/ H. D. Smith By: /s/ Robert Grieve
Acting Forest Supervisor Chairman

Date 11/16/82 Date 11/16/82

RESOLUTION NO. 1982-13

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING OPTIONAL ONE PERCENT
SALES AND USE TAX IN CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

WHEREAS, pursuant to Wyoming Statutes Section 39-6-412, 1977 and Section 39-6~518, Wyoming Statutes
1980, Carbon County, Wyoming is authorized to impose additional Sales and Use Tax for the County
under the procedures set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, the prerequisites to adoption of this Resolution have been fulfilled including approval by
the Electors of the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming as follows:

1. There 1s hereby adopted in Carbon County, Wyoming an Excise Tax upon every retail sale of
tangible personal property, admissions and services made within the County at the rate of one
percent in addition to the three percent tax imposed by the State.

2, There is hereby imposed an Excise Tax at the rate of one percent on the storage, use and
consumption of tangible personal property in the County. This one percent shall be in
addition to the three percent Use Tax imposed by the State of Wyoming.

3. For the purpose of the taxes created hereby, Carbon County hereby adopts the provisions of
Article IV and Article V of Chapter 6 of Title 39 of the Wyoming Statutes, 1977 as they
are amended from time to time insofar as they are relevent. Any amendments made to the
said Articles not in conflict with Section 39-6-412 shall automatically become a part of this
Sales Tax Resolution.

4. Carbon County shall contract with Wyoming State Tax Commission so that the said Commission
will perform all funcitons incident to the administration of the Sales Tax Resolution.

5. The amounts subject to the tax created by this Resolution shall not include the amount of
any sales or Use Tax imposed by the State of Wyoming.

6. Proceeds of the tax created hereby shall be distributed in accordance with Wyoming law.
DATED this 16th day of November, 1982.
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

County of Carbon
State of Wyoming

/s/ Robert Grieve

/s/ Emil T. Lemich

ATTEST:

/s/ Mary G. Bradford
Mary G. Bradford
County Clerk

RESOLUTION NO. 1982-14

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING COUNTY ROAD

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming (hereinafter referred to as /ﬁii
THE BOARD) on the 16th day of November , 1982, required that the establishment

procedure for a road known as Mountain View Estates Road, County Road No. 205L.  , be commenced
pursuant to Section 24-3-101; and

WHEREAS, Notice of Location was published three consecutive weeks in three consecutive issues
pursuant to the statutes in such case made and provided; and

WHEREAS, the Board requested that protests and claims for damages be submitted; and
WHEREAS, the Board has received none of the same; and

WHEREBY, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, deem it in the public interest to
establish said road;
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain View Estates Road, County Road No. 205L be
established in the public interest described as follows:

All those roads, being 60 feet in width, as shown on the Amended Plat of the Mountain View
Estates in Section 31, T18N, R83W, Carbon County, Wyoming, and filed in Book 600A, Plats,
on Page 1.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 16th  day of November » 1982,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

BY: /s/ Robert Grieve

/s/ Emil T. Lemich

ATTEST:

/s/ Mary G. Bradford
Mary G. Bradford
Carbon County Clerk

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

LIDL,

Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:

Mary G. Bzﬁdford, County Cler




