

November 16, 1982

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

NOVEMBER 16, 1982

The Board met at 2:00 P. M. Commissioners Robert Grieve and Emil Lemich were present. Martin McMahon was absent. Commissioner Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of November 3 and 4, 1982 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

American Office Equipment	Attorney	\$ 130.74
Arrow Construction	Courthouse	5,196.00
Arrow Construction	Courthouse	1,287.00
B & J Electric	Courthouse	400.10
B & K Fire Equipment	Fire Protection	945.73
Margaret Barkhurst	Election	35.60
Vera Barkhurst	Election	23.52
Fern Bartholomew	Election	23.32
Bear Trap Cafe	Election	7.85
Bel Air Inn	Attorney	86.53
Joanne Bennett	Election	27.60
Marjorie Bensen	Election	4.00
Gilbert Blumenthal	Election	18.86
Marion Blumenthal	Election	4.00
Sarah Ann Bocott	Election	4.00
Marilyn Bradford	Data Processing	112.55
Mary G. Bradford	Clerk	40.00
Mike Bradford	Election	27.90
Burke's Conoco	Extension	124.40
Butane Power	Road & Bridge	250.53
Senior Services, Saratoga	Election	20.50
Senior Services, Encampment	Election	13.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various-Cash Items	546.64
Belinda Chatman	Election	10.76
Sandi Christiansen	Election	31.00
City Market	Election	51.51
Rusena Cobb	Election	44.80
The Commissioner of Public Lands	Road & Bridge	8,309.25
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	274.82
Joni Conroy	PHN	13.80
Pam de Castro	Extension	72.83
Michael N. Deegan	Attorney	45.54
Pat Diehl	PHN	73.18
John Douglas	Election	60.45
Molly Dundas	Election	18.86
Episcopal Church	Election	55.00
Roberta Erickson	Election	45.00
Shirley Forsberg	Election	40.66
France Flying Service	Sheriff	700.00
Marilyn Gilroy	Election	4.00
Rosa Lee Golden	Election	8.00
Linda Goodspeed	Election	10.76
Evelyn Gross	Election	8.00
H.R. Enterprises	Fire Protection/McFadden	210.00
H.W. Moore Equipment Co.	Road & Bridge	139.81
Pauline Haas	Election	8.00
Kathryn Hamilton	Election	6.00
Ruth Hassler	Election	8.00
Carolyn Haygood	Election	8.00
Gertrude Herald	Election	27.32
Herald Iron Works	In lieu of Taxes	28.98
Janet Herring	Election	27.60
Bridgett Hettgar	PHN	21.39
Linda Heward	Election	145.08
Norinne Hilliard	Election	23.32
Nila Rae Hiser	Election	8.00
Hi-Way Drug	Jail	95.84
Horizon Stationers	Extension	68.04
Horizon Stationery	Road & Bridge	365.44
Horizon Stationery	Attorney	127.50
IBM	Data Processing	864.00
IBM	Road & Bridge	99.00
International Business Machines	Planning & Development	187.00
Industrial Bearing & Supply	Road & Bridge	86.15
Carol Intlekofer	Justice Court	69.00
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Sheriff	1,183.87
Edna Jackson	Justice Court	173.92
Sue Jackson	Election	70.00
Bonnie Jacobson	PHN	14.84
Dixie Johnson	Election	204.88
Rod Johnson	Sheriff	334.18
Elizabeth Jons	Election	8.00

November 16, 1982

Kar Kraft	Sheriff	\$ 389.41
Kar Kraft	Sheriff	21.55
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Sheriff	29.94
A. P. Kirsch	Severance Tax	750.00
Byron Knowles	Election	4.00
Dorothy Kortes	Election	8.00
Charlotte Kraft	Election	5.52
Lackey's Wrecker	Misc. General	967.00
Judith Lowrance	Election	49.40
Wyo. Taxpayers Assoc.	Misc. General	50.00
Mike Leonard	Jail	32.00
Little Snake River Valley	Road & Bridge	44.50
Major Welding	Road & Bridge	247.20
Elaine Mason	Election	8.00
Ann Masson	Clerk of Court	14.95
Master Dry Cleaners	Justice Court	8.00
Virginia Mayer	Election	4.00
JoAnne Mayfield	Election	17.48
Berneil McCord	Election	23.32
Patricia McGurrin	Election	26.40
Lucille McLaughlin	Election	2.76
Betty Merrill	Election	27.60
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various/Maint.	519.24
Kathryn Moon	Election	8.00
Kathy Morgan	Election	10.76
Morman Meals	Election	500.00
Mountain Bell	Various	822.50
Suzanne Mowry	Election	8.00
New Horizon	Various/Justice Court/Elections	4,398.50
Office Alternatives	Attorney	141.80
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff	61.83
John Palm	Election	10.00
Roger Pantalone	Election	19.78
Sherrie Patch	PHN	226.25
Perkins Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	1,186.52
Perue Printing	Sheriff	29.43
Pine Lodge Cafe	Election	44.95
Pitney Bowes	Misc. General	141.90
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	11.97
City of Rawlins	Various	971.55
Rawlins Linen	Courthouse	28.00
Rawlins Linen	Jail	146.61
Rawlins Newspaper	Various	4,165.99
Mary Raymond	Election	4.60
Joann Richardson	Election	11.22
Dixie Roggow	Election	30.54
Connie J. Russell	Election	49.40
Danny Schinkel	Election	43.09
Danny Schinkel	Fire Protection	82.06
Bessie Schneider	Election	8.00
Sheriff's Office (Denver)	District Court-Witness	25.00
April Sims	Election	6.00
Opal Sims	Election	35.90
Sinclair Marketing	Sheriff	19.40
Frank Smith	Election	53.32
Judy Smith	Extension	110.46
Sue Smith	PHN	108.87
Janice Spicer	Election	10.76
Terry's Towing Service	Misc. General	90.00
U. S. Postmaster	Attorney	45.00
Union League	Extension	70.25
Valley Oil Co.	Sheriff	686.88
Virginia's Cafe	Election	21.15
Visible Computer	Data Processing	172.51
Alice Vondrasek	Election	20.70
Marilyn Walck	Election	31.00
Websters Service	Sheriff	357.79
Terry Weickum	Election	37.20
Bonnie White	Election	10.76
Evelyn Wick	Election	8.00
Wise Agency	Road & Bridge Insurance	467.00
Leanna Womack	Election	38.50
Maurine Worman	Election	8.00
Worker's Compensation	October, 1982	2,203.66
Wyo. Medical	PHN	8.57
State of Wyo. Treasurer	PHN	364.82
State of Wyo. Treasurer	PHN	241.97
Wyo. Wholesale	Courthouse/Jail	223.20

REVENUE SHARING

AUK Reddy-Hanna Clinic	Revenue Sharing, Health	1,250.00
Child Development Center	Revenue Sharing, Social Services	150.00
Childcraft	Revenue Sharing, Social Services	367.82
General Electric	Revenue Sharing, Health	35.10
Mountain Bell	Revenue Sharing, Social Services	95.52
Rev Sharing, Adv. Serv.	Revenue Sharing, Fin. Admin.	42.00

November 16, 1982

Rules Answering Service	Revenue Sharing, Social Services	\$ 473.80
Rules Radiophone Service, Inc.	Revenue Sharing, Social Services	98.00
Western Wyo. Family Planning	Revenue Sharing, Social Services	557.61

BONDS

The following Bonds were approved:

Abe J. DeHerrera	Carbon County School Dist. #1 10/15/82 thru 10/15/83 - Treasurer	50,000.00
Beth H. Johnson	Clerk-Treasurer - Town of Sinclair 1/3/83 thru 1/3/84	5,000.00

RYAN PARK SNOW MOBILE PARKING LOT

A motion was made by Lemich and seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to execute a Memorandum of Understanding by and between the United States Forest Service and Carbon County, as follows:

## MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

FOREST SERVICE  
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

PARTIES TO AGREEMENT: This Memorandum of Understanding, made and entered into this the 16th day of November 1982, by and between the Forest Service, U. S. Department of Agriculture, hereinafter called "Forest Service," and the Carbon County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming hereinafter called the "Commissioners."

Purpose of Agreement: The purpose of this agreement is to set forth the general terms and conditions, acceptable to the parties hereto, for the planning, survey, design and construction of an addition to the snowmobile parking lot located near Ryan Park, Medicine Bow National Forest.

Now Therefore, this Memorandum of Understanding witnesses that:

## 1. The Forest Service Agrees:

- a. To complete the planning, design and necessary plans for the addition of approximately 1.33 acres to the existing parking lot and provide the Commissioners with the necessary copies of the plan and specifications.
- b. To provide the necessary engineering services to construct the parking lot addition.
- c. To designate and dispose of merchantable timber located within the boundaries of the parking lot addition.
- d. To assume responsibility for maintenance and signing costs of the parking lot addition.
- e. To provide gravel and borrow material in the amounts and location shown in the plans and specifications.

## 2. The Commissioners Agree:

- a. To bear the cost of construction of the parking lot addition. The project will be accomplished by contract and the cost will be determined on the basis of the lowest acceptable bid.
- b. To assume the responsibility for settlement of any and all claims by the contractor occasioned by the construction of the parking lot addition.
- c. To protect and preserve soil and vegetative cover and scenic and esthetic values on lands located immediately outside of the construction limits.
- d. Control construction under its contracts to assure work is in accordance with the plans and specifications provided by the Forest Service.

## 3. The Commissioners and the Forest Service mutually agree:

- a. Nothing in the Memorandum of Understanding shall be construed as obligating the Forest Service or the Commissioners in the expenditure of funds or for the future payment of money in excess of appropriations authorized by law.
- b. That no Member of, or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Commissioner, shall be admitted to any share or part of this agreement, or to any benefit that may arise therefrom; but this provision shall not be construed to extend to this agreement if made for a corporation for its general benefit.
- c. To accomplish all cooperative work provided for by this Memorandum of Understanding or cooperative agreements without discrimination against any employee, or applicant for employment, because of race, creed, religion, sex, color or national origin.
- d. That this Memorandum of Understanding shall become effective when signed by the parties hereto and shall remain in force until terminated by mutual agreement, or by either party upon sixty (60) days' notice in writing to the other of its intention to terminate upon a date indicated. Amendments may be proposed by either party and shall become effective upon approval by both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Memorandum of Understanding and recognize its effective date to be the last date written below.

November 16, 1982

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE  
Forest Service

CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
State of Wyoming

By: /s/ H. D. Smith  
Acting Forest Supervisor

Date 11/16/82

By: /s/ Robert Grieve  
Chairman

Date 11/16/82

RESOLUTION NO. 1982-13

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING OPTIONAL ONE PERCENT  
SALES AND USE TAX IN CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

WHEREAS, pursuant to Wyoming Statutes Section 39-6-412, 1977 and Section 39-6-518, Wyoming Statutes 1980, Carbon County, Wyoming is authorized to impose additional Sales and Use Tax for the County under the procedures set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, the prerequisites to adoption of this Resolution have been fulfilled including approval by the Electors of the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming as follows:

1. There is hereby adopted in Carbon County, Wyoming an Excise Tax upon every retail sale of tangible personal property, admissions and services made within the County at the rate of one percent in addition to the three percent tax imposed by the State.
2. There is hereby imposed an Excise Tax at the rate of one percent on the storage, use and consumption of tangible personal property in the County. This one percent shall be in addition to the three percent Use Tax imposed by the State of Wyoming.
3. For the purpose of the taxes created hereby, Carbon County hereby adopts the provisions of Article IV and Article V of Chapter 6 of Title 39 of the Wyoming Statutes, 1977 as they are amended from time to time insofar as they are relevant. Any amendments made to the said Articles not in conflict with Section 39-6-412 shall automatically become a part of this Sales Tax Resolution.
4. Carbon County shall contract with Wyoming State Tax Commission so that the said Commission will perform all functions incident to the administration of the Sales Tax Resolution.
5. The amounts subject to the tax created by this Resolution shall not include the amount of any sales or Use Tax imposed by the State of Wyoming.
6. Proceeds of the tax created hereby shall be distributed in accordance with Wyoming law.

DATED this 16th day of November, 1982.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
County of Carbon  
State of Wyoming

/s/ Robert Grieve

/s/ Emil T. Lemich

ATTEST:

/s/ Mary G. Bradford  
Mary G. Bradford  
County Clerk

RESOLUTION NO. 1982-14

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING COUNTY ROAD

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming (hereinafter referred to as THE BOARD) on the 16th day of November, 1982, required that the establishment procedure for a road known as Mountain View Estates Road, County Road No. 205L, be commenced pursuant to Section 24-3-101; and

WHEREAS, Notice of Location was published three consecutive weeks in three consecutive issues pursuant to the statutes in such case made and provided; and

WHEREAS, the Board requested that protests and claims for damages be submitted; and

WHEREAS, the Board has received none of the same; and

WHEREBY, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, deem it in the public interest to establish said road;

November 16, 1982

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mountain View Estates Road, County Road No. 205L be established in the public interest described as follows:

All those roads, being 60 feet in width, as shown on the Amended Plat of the Mountain View Estates in Section 31, T18N, R83W, Carbon County, Wyoming, and filed in Book 600A, Plats, on Page 1.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 16th day of November, 1982.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,  
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

BY: /s/ Robert Grieve

/s/ Emil T. Lemich

ATTEST:

/s/ Mary G. Bradford  
Mary G. Bradford  
Carbon County Clerk

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

  
Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:

  
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk